

No. 23-219

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHERMAN MOORE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
AMANDA L. SALZ
Counsel of Record
BRYAN KILLIAN
STEPHANIE SCHUSTER
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
amanda.salz@
morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The circuit split over the meaning of the term “sexual exploitation of children” in Section 2251(e) warrants further review.	2
II. The Government’s arguments undermine its opposition to certiorari.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>B'hood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	11
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	11
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017).....	4, 8, 10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Galo</i> , 239 F.3d 572 (C.A.3 2001) ..	3
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	11
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 850 F.3d 693, 697 (C.A.4 2017).....	3
<i>United States v. Schopp</i> , 938 F.3d 1053 (C.A.9 2019).....	3-4, 11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 367 F.3d 748 (C.A.8 2004).....	3
<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 65 F.4th 867 (C.A.6 2023).....	4, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Winczuk</i> , 67 F.4th 11 (C.A.1 2023).....	4-5

Yanes v. State, 149 S.W.3d 708 (Tex. App.—
Austin 2004)..... 7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.

§ 2251 1-4, 6-8, 12
§ 2251(a) 1
§ 2251(b) 1
§ 2251(c) 1
§ 2251(d) 1
§ 2251(e) 1-4, 6, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. David Baker, *Preying on Playgrounds: The
Sexploitation of Children in Pornography &
Prostitution*, 5 PEPP. L. REV. 809 (1977).....10, 12
